
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 11 April 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I ITEM  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 14th March, 2013.  
 

 
 
 

To Follow 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer, to be tabled at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Chief Planning Officer.  
 

 
 
4 

5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 80008/FULL/2013 - 
TRAFFORD HOUSING TRUST - FORMER GARAGE SITE AT LOWTHER 
GARDENS, URMSTON M41 8RJ   
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer.  
 

 
 
 
 

To Follow 

6.  APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF USE 80012/COU/2013 - TRAFFORD 
COUNCIL - 12-14 SHAWS ROAD, ALTRINCHAM WA14 1QU   
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer. 
 
 

 
 
 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Thursday, 11 April 2013 
   

 
7.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 80033/FULL/2013 - 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL - LIME TREE PRIMARY SCHOOL, BUDWORTH 
ROAD, SALE M33 2UQ   
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer.  
 

 
 
 
 

To Follow 

8.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 80184/VAR/2013 - NAPA 
ESTATES - AURA HOUSE, 77 DANE ROAD, SALE M33 7BP   
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer. 
 

 
 
 

To Follow 

9.  PROPOSAL TO DELEGATE CERTAIN APPLICATIONS REQUIRING S.106 
AGREEMENTS TO THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER   
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer. 
 

 
 
 

To Follow 

10.  CLEARING THE BACKLOG OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer.  
 

 
 

To Follow 

11.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), R. Chilton, 
T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, E.H. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, Mrs. J. Reilly, B. Shaw, J. Smith, 
L. Walsh, K. Weston and M. Whetton 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 2 April 2013 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester M32 0TH 



 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 11
th

 APRIL 2013   
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 

To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

As set out in the individual reports attached.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  

PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
 

Further information from:  Mr. Kieran Howarth, Chief Planning Officer 
 
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): Chief 
Planning Officer  
 
Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used:  
1. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006).  
2. Supplementary Planning Guidance documents specifically referred to in the 

reports.  
3. Government advice (Planning Policy Guidance Notes, Circulars, Regional 

Planning Guidance, etc.).  
4. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
5. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.  
 
These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning and Building 
Control, Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Sale, M33 7ZF.

Agenda Item 4



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - 11th April 2013 
 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOPMENT etc. PLACED 
ON THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

75656 
Globe House, Chorlton Road, 
Old Trafford. M15 4AL 

Clifford  1 Minded to Grant 

79076 
66 Moss Lane, Stretford. M32 
0AY 

Gorse Hill 16 Refuse 

79462 
TMF House, Warwick Road, 
Old Trafford. M16 0JR 

Longford 23 Minded to Grant 

79478 
Former filling station, 
Woodlands Road/Burlington 
Road, Altrincham. WA14 1HG 

Altrincham 32 Minded to Grant 

79910 
15 Irwin Road, Altrincham. 
WA14 5JR 

Broadheath 43 Grant 

79920 
36 Sandown Drive, Sale. 
M33 4PE 

St Mary’s 51 Grant 

79972 
2 Denstone Road, Urmston. 
M41 7DT 

Davyhulme 
East 

57 Grant 

     

     

     

 
Note: This index is correct at the time of printing, but additional applications may be 
placed before the Committee for decision. 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee 11
th
 April 2013                                                                      Page No. 1  

WARD: Clifford 75656/O/2010 
 

DEPARTURE: No 

 
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF A PART FOUR STOREY, 
PART THREE STOREY MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT INCORPORATING RETAIL, 
MANAGED WORKSPACE, RESIDENTIAL AND LEISURE WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING AND CAR PARKING. 

 

P. Fahey & Sons Ltd, Globe Trading Estate, 88 – 118 
[...]
88 

Highways and Active Travel 
infrastructure(including 
highway, pedestrian and 
cycle schemes) 

£56,433.00 £45,694.00 £10,739.00 

Public Transport Schemes 
(including bus, tram and rail 
schemes) 

£107,546.00 £45,080.00 £62,466.00 

Specific Green Infrastructure 
(including  tree planting) 

£43,400.00 £50,840.00 £0.00 

Spatial Green Infrastructure, 
Sports and Recreation 
(including local open space, 
equipped play areas; indoor 

£63,389.36 N/A £63,389.36 



Planning Committee 11
th
 April 2013                                                                      Page No. 13  

and outdoor sports facilities)  

Education Facilities £141,803.56 N/A £141,803.56 

Total contribution required   £278,397.92 

 
CONCLUSION 
 

40. The application is for outline planning permission for a mixed use 
development incorporating residential, retail, leisure, community uses and 
office with all matters other than access reserved. The proposal will remove 
what is currently an unsightly and un-neighbourly mixture of uses in an area 
that is predominantly residential and replace it with mix of uses the will add to 
the vitality and viability of the area without harming other nearby Local 
Centres. The applicant has submitted supporting information demonstrating 
how units could be orientated on the site without prejudicing the residential 
amenity of the surrounding or future occupants whilst also following the broad 
character and form of the surrounding properties and streets. Sufficient off 
street parking can be provided for all properties where required and the units 
themselves can be designed in such a way that they will not appear as 
significantly out of character with the surrounding area. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL 
AGREEMENT: 
 

A) That the application will propose a satisfactory development for the site upon 
completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure 88 affordable 
dwellings on the site and a maximum financial contribution of £278,397.92 
split between £10,739.00 for Highways and Active Travel infrastructure; 
£62,466 for Public Transport Schemes; £63,389.36 for Spatial Green 
Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation; and £141,803.56 for Education 
Facilities. 

 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of this resolution, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 

 

 
B) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement, planning 
permission be granted subject to the following conditions and standard reasons: 

 
1. Standard outline time limit 
2. Time limit for submission of reserved matters 
3. Retail floorspace not to exceed a maximum floor area of 2174m2 split as a 

maximum of 1274m2 non-food retail and 900m2 food retail.  
4. Managed workspace not to exceed a maximum floor area of 686m2 
5. Material Samples. 
6. Landscaping scheme. 
7. Landscaping maintenance scheme. 
8. Cycle and Motorcycle parking. 
9. All parking and servicing areas to be suitably formed and laid out prior to 

first occupation to a scheme to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority. 
10. Travel Plan. 
11. Contamination condition. 



Planning Committee 11
th
 April 2013                                                                      Page No. 14  

12. The scheme of highway works comprising a roundabout, puffin crossing and 
lay-bys as identified on drawing no. SCP/10105/004 shall be implemented in 
accordance with details that have previously been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. For the avoidance of 
doubt, such details shall include the precise technical details of the highway 
works to be carried out. The approved details shall be implemented in 
accordance with a timetable to be agreed with the LPA. 

13. Submission of details of the proposed basement and Corn Brook flood 
levels. 

14. Submission of details of the precise layout of the route of the culvert. 
15. Submission of a scheme of surface water regulation. 
16. Compliance with approved plans. 

 
DP 

 



Planning Committee 11
th
 April 2013                                                                      Page No. 15  

 

S P

G
r a

f t o
n
 C

o
u
r t

2
 to

 1
4
6

U
n d

31.1m

1
4
3

F
W

D
e
f

F
W

1
5
7

1
5
9

F W

U
n
d

F W

Builder's

Yard

C
H

O
R

L
T

O
N

 R
O

A
D

1 3 2  t o  1 3 6

165

165a

D
e
f

C
W

U
n
d

Un d

Youth

Centre

31.7m

8
8

 t
o

 9
0

8 1

8
6

9
4

8
4

1
1
8

Globe House

3
2

4
6

D
e f

B o ro  C
o n s t  &  M

e t  D
i s t  B d y

5

9

E
T
O
N
 C

L
O
S
E

1

Court

10

Eton

11

7
7

8

G
L
O
B
E
 C

L
O
S
E

7 5

C
O
R
N
B
R
O
O
K
 S

T
R
E
E
T

7

2

1

1
1

6
3

6
7

7
3

Globe Trading Estate

1
2

1
6

1
26

Oxford
Court

1
4

6

S
c
h
o
o
l  
W

a
l k

1 0

3
5

Warehouse

C
A
R
R
I A

G
E
 S

T
R
E
E
T

4
3

Play Area

5

2
0

1
2
5

C
o r n b r o o k  W

a y

3

1
5

M
E
L
L
O
R
S
 C

L
O
S
E

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 75656/O/2010 

Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Chief Planning Officer 
PO Box 96, Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Tatton Road, Sale M33 7ZF 
Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 11
th
 April 2013                                                                      Page No. 16  

WARD: Gorse Hill 79076/COU/2012 DEPARTURE: No 
 

CHANGE OF USE FROM RETAIL FLOORSPACE ASSOCIATED WITH ADJOINING 
SHOP UNIT (USE CLASS A1) TO INDEPENDENT HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY (USE CLASS 
A5).  RE-SUBMISSION OF REFUSED APPLICATION 76858/COU/2011. 
 
66 Moss Road, Stretford, M32 0AY 

 
APPLICANT:  Mr Mohammad Shabaz 
 
AGENT: Colin Williams 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 
 
 
SITE 
 
The
[...]
 detailed design, a development of 
up to 29no. residential units could be provided on the site without having 
unacceptable impacts on visual amenity, residential amenity or highway 
safety.  It is therefore recommended that the outline permission should be 
granted. 

 
 



Planning Committee 11
th
 April 2013                                                                      Page No. 30  

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL 
AGREEMENT  
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 

upon completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure financial 
contributions, where applicable, towards: Highways and Active Travel 
infrastructure; Public Transport Schemes; Specific Green Infrastructure (to be 
reduced by £310 per tree planted on site in accordance with an approved 
landscaping scheme); Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation; and 
Education Facilities, in accordance with the Council’s adopted SPD1: Planning 
Obligations, and 

 
(B) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement, planning 

permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: - 

 
 
1. Outline Condition No.1 
2. Outline Condition No. 2 
3. List of Approved Plans condition (Site Location Plan Only) 
4. Cycle Storage provision – in any reserved matters application 
5. Contaminated Land condition - CLC1  
6. Standard Drainage condition 
7. Restriction of buildings to a maximum of 3 storey height only. 
8. Crime Impact Statement to be submitted with reserved matters application 

 
MW 
 



Planning Committee 11
th
 April 2013                                                                      Page No. 31  

 4

7

4
0

Sub Sta

17

El

9

3
9

28.1m

255

251

Rectory

1
6

19

W
A

R
W

IC
K

 C
O

U
R

T

25

2 8

1
0

Factory

Allotment Gardens

18

Parish Church

3
2

Garage

2 2 03
3

W
A
R
W

I C
K
 R

O
A
D
 S

O
U
T
H

St Hilda's

Works

2
8

2
2

40

28.0m

20

2 5
0

2 3
6

K I N
G S  R

O A D

3 5

22

30

1

7

9

2

2
0

6

1
5

E
D
G
B
A
S
T
O
N

 D
R
I V

E

18

2 1

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 79462/O/2013 

Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Chief Planning Officer 
PO Box 96, Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Tatton Road, Sale M33 7ZF 
Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 11
th
 April 2013                                                                      Page No. 32  

WARD: Altrincham 79478/FULL/2012 DEPARTURE: No 
 

ERECTION OF 4 NO. THREE BEDROOMED DWELLINGS, 3 NO. TWO 
BEDROOMED APARTMENTS AND 390 SQM OF OFFICE FLOORSPACE 
INCLUDING ANCILLARY SHOWROOM.  
 
Former filling station, Woodlands Road/Burlington Road, Altrincham, WA14 1HG 

 
APPLICANT:  Altin Homes 
 
AGENT: De Pol Associates Ltd 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 

 
 
SITE 
 
The application concerns a vacant site formerly occupied by a petrol filling station. 
The property is situated on the north side of Woodlands Road and is bounded by 
Woodlands Road and Burlington Road. 
 
The surrounding area comprises a mixture of uses including religious, hotel, office 
and residential. Immediately adjoining the site in Burlington Road and Woodlands 
Road are Victorian dwellings and in Barrington Road are modern flats. 
 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal is to erect 4 semi-detached houses fronting Burlington Road, 3 flats 
fronting Woodlands Road and a 3 storey office building with showroom fronting 
Woodlands Road. This will be occupied by the applicant, Altin Homes as their head 
office. 
 
The offices and flats will be of contemporary design with flat roofs and constructed of 
brick, glazing and cladding. The semi detached houses will appear as mod
[...]
on to be 
offset for existing 
building/use or 
extant planning 
permission (where 
relevant). 

Gross TDC 
required for 
proposed 
development. 

    
Affordable Housing 3 N/A 3 

Highways and Active Travel 
infrastructure (including 
highway, pedestrian and 
cycle schemes) 

£1,901 N/A £1,901 

Public transport schemes 
(including bus, tram and 
rail, schemes) 

£4,325 N/A £4,325 

Specific Green 
Infrastructure (including 
tree planting) 

£10,530 N/A £10,530 

Spatial Green 
Infrastructure, Sports and 
Recreation (including local 
open space, equipped play 
areas; indoor and outdoor 
sports facilities). 

£18,934.41 N/A £18,934.41 

Education facilities. £40,953.53 N/A £40,953.53 

Total contribution 
required. 

£76,653.94 NIL £76,653.94 

 
The applicant has submitted an Affordable Housing Viability Study which has been 
carefully assessed by officers including the Council’s Principal Surveyor.  This 
appraisal demonstrates that the financial contributions required under SPD1 would 
render the scheme financially unviable.  The scheme would still be viable with a 
contribution of £76,653.94 but not with the provision of the three affordable housing 
units. However, in the event that market conditions improve by the time the 
development is completed and the developer realises a profit in excess of that 
predicted in the submitted financial viability appraisal, for example if the development 



Planning Committee 11
th
 April 2013                                                                      Page No. 41  

costs are lower than anticipated and/or the sales prices higher, an increased level of 
contributions should be sought up to a maximum amount of the contribution cap.  It is 
therefore recommended that legal agreement should incorporate an overage clause 
to secure an appropriate level of contributions in the event that the developer realises 
a profit in excess of that predicted in the current financial viability appraisal 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The proposal to erect an office building, 4 dwellings and 3 apartments in this 
sustainable location is considered to be acceptable and to not unduly impact on 
residential amenity and highway safety. It would benefit the street scene and the 
visual amenity of the area by redeveloping this long standing, vacant and unsightly 
site. The proposal would create a sustainable form of development that would deliver 
the three main roles, economic, social and environmental as outlined in the NPPF. 
The proposal is therefore considered to comply with all the relevant policies in the 
Trafford Core Strategy and related Supplementary Planning Guidance. The 
application is therefore recommended for approval subject to the necessary legal 
agreement. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL 
AGREEMENT  
 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 
site upon completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure a maximum 
financial contribution of £76,653.94 split between: £1,901 towards Highway 
and Active Travel infrastructure; £4,325 towards Public Transport Schemes; 
£10,540 towards Specific Green Infrastructure (to be reduced by £310 per 
tree planted on site in accordance with an approved landscaping scheme); £ 
18,934 towards Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation; and 
£40,953.53 towards Education Facilities. This legal agreement will 
incorporate a legal clause to secure an “appropriate level” of contributions in 
the event that the developer realises a profit in excess of that predicted in the 
current financial viability appraisal up to a maximum of £76,653.53 plus a 
figure, to be confirmed, in lieu of affordable housing.  

 
(B) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement, planning 

permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: - 

 
 
1. Standard Time Limit 
2. List of Approved Plans 
3. Materials to be submitted 
4. Removal of PD for houses 
5. Landscaping 
6. Landscape Main
[...]
ght and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 79910/HHA/2013 

Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Chief Planning Officer 
PO Box 96, Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Tatton Road, Sale M33 7ZF 
Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 11
th
 April 2013                                                                      Page No. 51  

WARD: St Mary's 79920/VAR/2013 DEPARTURE: No 
 

VARIATION OF CONDITION 4 (AMENDED PLANS) OF APPLICATION 
75384/FULL/2010 TO RETAIN GABLE END TO SUMMER ROOM AND OPEN 
PORCH TO EASTERN SIDE OF PROPERTY. 
 
36 Sandown Drive, Sale, M33 4PE 

 
APPLICANT:  Mr Lee Thwaite 
 
AGENT: CLS Surveying Limited 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
 
 
This application has been brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination at the request of Councillor Chilton due to concerns that the 
additional development has a deleterious effect on the amenity of 
neighbouring residents 
 
SITE 

 
The application site relates to a newly constructed detached property set within a 
generous plot (1,300sq.m) at the head of a residential cul-de-sac. The site is 
surrounded by other detached residential development associated with Denesway, 
Cecil Avenue and Sandown Drive, and playing fields to the north-east.   
 
In August 2010 planning permission was granted to demolish the 1970’s detached 
property that formerly sat on the site, and replace it with a larger five-bedroom 
dwellinghouse with rear facing balconies (ref: 75384/FULL/2010). 
 
The approved dwellinghouse included a single-storey sunroom that ran parallel to the 
common boundary with adjacent 29 Sandown Drive. This aspect of the development 
retained 2.4m to the side boundary, and 4.76m to the rear site boundary and 
included a hipped roof, designed to minimise any impact on the amenity of 
neighbouring No.29.  
 
At present, construction of the new dwellinghouse approved under 75384/FULL/2010 
is nearing completion, with the va
[...]
 of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 11
th
 April 2013                                                                      Page No. 62  

 


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.
	PDC Agenda Item 4 - Applications for permission to develop etc




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
11 APRIL 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor Mrs. V. Ward (In the Chair),  
Councillors D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), R. Chilton, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, 
E.H. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, Mrs. J. Reilly, B. Shaw, J. Smith, L. Walsh, K. Weston and 
M. Whetton. 
 
In attendance 
 
Chief Planning Officer (Mr. K. Howarth),   
Planning Team Manager (Mr. D. Pearson),  
Planning Officer (Mr. J. Ketley),  
Senior Development Control Engineer – Traffic & Transportation (Ms. M. Zenner),  
Interim Principal Solicitor (Ms. S. Marland-Fitzell),  
Democratic Services Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also Present 
 
Councillors Cornes and Mrs. Wilkinson.  
 

138. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th March, 2013, 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

139. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report informing Members of additional 
information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

140. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

 
 Application No., Name of 

Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 79910/HHA/2013 – Mr. Mike Stott – 
15 Irwin Road, Altrincham.  
 

 Erection of 2 storey rear extension and single 
storey front porch. 

 [Note: Councillor Weston declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
79910/HHA/2013, as both the Applicant and objector were known to him, he remained 
in the meeting but did not take part in the debate or cast a vote on the Application.] 
 
 



Planning Development Control Committee  
11 April 2013 

 

 

 

2 

 80012/COU/2013 – Trafford 
Council – 12-14 Shaws Road, 
Altrincham.  

 Change of use from Use Class A3 (coffee 
shop) to mixed use office and public 
exhibition area.  
 

 80033/FULL/2013 – Trafford 
Council – Lime Tree Primary 
School, Budworth Road, Sale.  

 Partial demolition of existing school and 
erection of single storey building to adjoin 
remaining school building with works ancillary 
thereto, including formation of additional car 
parking, landscaping and multi-use games 
area (MUGA).  
 

 
141. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 79920/VAR/2013 - MR. LEE 

THWAITE - 36 SANDOWN DRIVE, SALE  
 
[Note:  Councillor Chilton declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Application 79920/VAR/2013, due to his involvement, after making representation 
to the Committee he remained in the meeting but did not take part in the debate or 
cast a vote on the Application.]  
 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the variation of Condition 4 (amended plans) of application 
75384/FULL/2010 to retain gable end to summer room and open porch to eastern 
side of property. 

 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined, with an amendment to Condition 4 as 
follows:-  

 
  Within one month of the date of this permission, a scheme (which shall 

include timescales) for fitting the high-level, triangular-shaped window 
opening within the gable-end of the summer room in glass which is 
designed to reduce the glare from electric lights within the room shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The window shall be fitted with and thereafter retained in the approved 
glass in accordance with a timescale which shall also be agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
  Reason:  To protect the privacy and amenity of the occupants of 14 

Denesway, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and 
the Council's adopted Supplementary Planning Document 4: A Guide 
for Designing House Extensions and Alterations. 

 
 
 



Planning Development Control Committee  
11 April 2013 

 

 

 

3 

142. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 79972/HHA/2013 - MRS. KAREN 
WILKINSON - 2 DENSTONE ROAD, URMSTON  
 
[Note:  Councillor Walsh declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Application 79972/HHA/2013, as the speaker in opposition to the application was 
known to him, and left the room during its consideration.]  
 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted an application for planning permission for the 
erection of a single storey rear extension to form additional living accommodation.  
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined.  
 
 

143. APPLICATION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 75656/O/2010 - P. 
FAHEY & SONS - P. FAHEY & SONS LTD, GLOBE TRADING ESTATE, 88 - 
118 CHORLTON ROAD, OLD TRAFFORD  
 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report concerning an application for outline 
planning permission for the erection of a part four storey, part three storey mixed 
use development incorporating retail, managed workspace, residential and leisure 
with associated landscaping and car parking. 
 
   RESOLVED –  
 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development 
for the site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement 
and that such Legal Agreement be entered into to secure 88 
affordable dwellings on the site and a maximum financial contribution 
of £278,397.92 split between £10,739.00 for Highways and Active 
Travel infrastructure; £62,466 for Public Transport Schemes; 
£63,389.36 for Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation; 
and £141,803.56 for Education Facilities. 

 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not 
been completed within 3 months of this resolution, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer. 

 
 (B) That upon the completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions and standard 
reasons now determined.  

 
 
 



Planning Development Control Committee  
11 April 2013 

 

 

 

4 

144. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 79076/COU/2012 - MR. 
MOHAMMAD SHABAZ - 66 MOSS LANE, STRETFORD  
 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report concerning an application for 
Change of Use from retail floorspace associated with adjoining shop unit (Use 
Class A1) to independent hot food takeaway (Use Class A5). Re-submission of 
refused application 76858/COU/2011. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted.   

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the reasons now 

determined.  
 

145. APPLICATION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 79462/O/2012 - MHE 
PROPERTIES LIMITED - TMF HOUSE, WARWICK ROAD SOUTH, FIRSWOOD  
 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report concerning an application for outline 
planning permission for the erection of up to 29 no. dwellings, following demolition 
of industrial premises with all matters reserved. 
 
   RESOLVED –  
 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development 
for the site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement 
and that such Legal Agreement be entered into to secure financial 
contributions, where applicable, towards: Highways and Active 
Travel infrastructure; Public Transport Schemes; Specific Green 
Infrastructure (to be reduced by £310 per tree planted on site in 
accordance with an approved landscaping scheme); Spatial Green 
Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation; and Education Facilities, in 
accordance with the Council’s adopted SPD1: Planning Obligations.  

 
 In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not 
been completed within 3 months of this resolution, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer. 

 
(B) That upon the completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined.  
 

146. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 79478/FULL/2012 - ALTIN 
HOMES - FORMER FILLING STATION, WOODLANDS ROAD/BURLINGTON 
ROAD, ALTRINCHAM  
 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of 4 no. three bedroomed dwellings, 3 no. two 
bedroomed apartments and 390 sqm of office floorspace including ancillary 
showroom. 



Planning Development Control Committee  
11 April 2013 

 

 

 

5 

 
   RESOLVED –  
 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development 
for the site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement 
and that such Legal Agreement be entered into to secure a 
maximum financial contribution of £76,653.94 split between: £1,901 
towards Highway and Active Travel infrastructure; £4,325 towards 
Public Transport Schemes; £10,540 towards Specific Green 
Infrastructure (to be reduced by £310 per tree planted on site in 
accordance with an approved landscaping scheme); £18,934 
towards Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation; and 
£40,953.53 towards Education Facilities. This Legal Agreement will 
incorporate a legal clause to secure an “appropriate level” of 
contributions in the event that the developer realises a profit in 
excess of that predicted in the current financial viability appraisal up 
to a maximum of £76,653.53 plus a figure, to be confirmed, in lieu of 
affordable housing.  

 
 In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not 
been completed within 3 months of this resolution, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer. 

 
(B) That upon the completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined and 
to the following additional condition:-  
 
Surface water drainage condition. 

 
147. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 80008/FULL/2013 - TRAFFORD 

HOUSING TRUST - FORMER GARAGE SITE AT LOWTHER GARDENS, 
URMSTON M41 8RJ  
 
This item was withdrawn from consideration at this Committee meeting. 
 

148. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 80184/VAR/2013 - NAPA 
ESTATES - AURA HOUSE, 77 DANE ROAD, SALE M33 7BP  
 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 
permission 77307/FULL/2011 (erection of 10 no. three bedroom houses with 
associated off-street car parking and landscaping after demolition of existing 
dwellings) to allow external amendments to elevations and openings; building 
footprints and positioning within site. 
 
   RESOLVED –  
 

(A)  That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development 
for the site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement 



Planning Development Control Committee  
11 April 2013 

 

 

 

6 

and that such Legal Agreement be entered into to secure:-  
 
(i) A contribution to outdoor facilities of a maximum of £9,981.63 in 

accordance with the Council’s SPG ‘Informal /Children’s 
Playing Space and Outdoor Sports Facilities Provision and 
Commuted Sums’. 
 

(ii) A contribution to tree planting of a maximum of £9,300 in 
accordance with the Council’s SPG ‘Developer Contributions 
towards the Red Rose Forest’. 

 
(iii) A total contribution of £4,330 in accordance with SPD1 

‘Highways Network Provision and Public Transport Schemes’.  
This contribution will include £990 towards Highway Network 
Provision and £3,340 towards Public Transport Provision. 

 
(B) That upon the completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined.  
 

149. PROPOSAL TO DELEGATE CERTAIN APPLICATIONS REQUIRING S.106 
AGREEMENTS TO THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER  
 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which reviewed the ‘pilot’ that 
resulted in certain planning applications previously determined by the Committee 
being determined by the Chief Planning Officer. 
 
   RESOLVED:  That Members note the proposed permanent change to the 

Scheme of Delegation. 
 

150. CLEARING THE BACKLOG OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report advising Members of the measures 
introduced to clear the backlog of undetermined planning applications.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That Members receive and note the contents of the report.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.50 pm 


